

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

BRISTOL, 88.

NO. 07101

THE JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.,
ET AL. BEHAVIOR RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs, Appellees,

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE FOR CHILDREN,
Defendant,

COMMISSIONER OF MENTAL RETARDATION,
Defendant in Contempt Proceeding, Appellant.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM
A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
BRISTOL SUPERIOR PROBATE COURT

BRIF FOR APPELLEE
CLASS OF ALL STUDENTS
AT THE JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.,
THEIR PARENTS AND GUARDIANS

Eugene R. Curry, Esq.
BBO #549239
Christopher S. Fiset, Esq.
BBO #567066
EUGENE R. CURRY & ASSOCIATES
3010 Main Street
Barnstable, Massachusetts 02630
(508) 375-0070
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	111
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S CONCLUSION THAT THE COMMISSIONER'S CONDUCT CONSTITUTED CONTEMPT IS SUPPORTED BY THE LAW AND BY THE EVIDENCE.....	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION OF THE COMMISSIONER TO COMPEL THE EXAMINATION OF A STUDENT AT THE JRC BY AN EXPERT OF THE COMMISSIONER'S CHOOSING.....	12
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACT OF THE COMMISSIONER'S CONDUCT ON THE JRC FAMILIES.....	15
<i>A. Under Rule 52(a) Of The Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure, The Trial Court's Factual Findings Are Entitled To Great Deference.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. The Evidence Supports The Trial Court's Conclusion That The Commissioner's Communications With The JRC Families Were Calculated To Alarm The Parents And Interfere With JRC's Relationship With The Families.</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>C. The Trial Court's Conclusion That The JRC Families Have Suffered Injury As A Result Of The Commissioner's Contemptuous Conduct Is Amply Supported By The Record.</i>	<i>24</i>
IV. THE RELIEF GRANTED BY THE TRIAL COURT IS JUST AS A MATTER OF EQUITY AND PROPER AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	31
<i>A. In Issuing the Receivership Orders and Injunctive Relief, the Trial Court Acted Properly and Within its Discretion and Authority.....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>B. The Commissioner Has Failed To Demonstrate That He Is Entitled To A Stay Of The Relief Granted By The Trial Court.....</i>	<i>33</i>
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THE COMMISSIONER TO COMPENSATE THE JRC FAMILIES FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED IN VINDICATING THE RIGHT OF THE JRC STUDENTS TO TREATMENT.....	35
<i>A. The Commissioner's Contemptuous Conduct Justifies Compensating The JRC Families For Attorneys Fees And Expenses</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Awarding Attorneys' Fees and the Amount Awarded is Reasonable.</i>	<i>36</i>
<i>C. The Trial Court's In Camera Review Of Contemporaneous Time Records Of Counsel To The JRC Families Was Not An Error.....</i>	<i>40</i>

VI. THE ORDER OF THE APPEALS COURT SINGLE JUSTICE IMPLEMENTING THE COMMISSIONER'S BAD FAITH DECISION TO TERMINATE TREATMENT OPTIONS SHOULD BE VACATED..... 42

VII. THE CLASS OF ALL STUDENTS AT THE JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC., THEIR PARENTS AND GUARDIANS, ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS INCURRED ON APPEAL AS A MATTER OF LAW AND EQUITY..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adoption of Paula.</u>	
420 Mass. 716 (1995).....	13
<u>Anthony's Pier Four, Inc. v. HBC Associates.</u>	
411 Mass. 453 (1991).....	11, 17
<u>Bell v. United Princeton Properties, Inc.,</u>	
884 F.2d 713 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	38
<u>Blowers v. Lawyers Co-Op Publishing Co.</u>	
526 F. Supp. 1324 (W.D.N.Y. 1981).....	41
<u>Building Inspector Of Lancaster v. Sanderson,</u>	
371 Mass. 157 (1977).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Mass. CRINC.</u>	
392 Mass. 79 (1984).....	43
<u>Commonwealth v. Ruffin.</u>	
399 Mass. 811 (1987).....	13
<u>Cormier v. Carty,</u>	
381 Mass. 234 (1980).....	16
<u>Cox v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.,</u>	
414 Mass. 374 (1993).....	15
<u>Donnell v. United States.</u>	
682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	38
<u>Federal Savings And Loan Corp. v. Ferm.</u>	
909 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1990).....	41
<u>First Pennsylvania Mortgage Trust v. Dorchester Savings Bank.</u>	
395 Mass. 614 (1985).....	15, 16
<u>Fontaine v. Ebtac Corp.,</u>	
415 Mass. 309 (1993).....	36
<u>Grendel's Den v. Larkin,</u>	
749 F. 2d 945 (1 st Cir. 1984).....	40
<u>Guardianship of Roe.</u>	
411 Mass. 666 (1992).....	44
<u>Halderman v. Pennhurst State School & Hospital.</u>	
49 F.3d 939 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	35, 39, 40
<u>Handy v. Pen. Institutions Commissioner of Boston.</u>	
412 Mass. 759 (1992).....	36, 41
<u>Hilton v. Braunskill.</u>	
481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	34
<u>Horton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</u>	
286 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1961).....	16
